
Appendix 1 

Report of the Boston Borough Council  

Independent Remuneration Panel 

For Member Allowances for the Financial Years 2025/26, 2026/27 & 2027/28 

1. Introduction  
 
The Independent Remuneration Panel has a responsibility to make recommendations to the 
Council on the level of allowances to be paid to members of the Council. This report has 
been prepared in accordance with current legislation and guidance. 
 
The recognised principles for the Independent Remuneration Panel when considering a 
scheme of remuneration are that it should be: - 
 

• justifiable and defendable, based on logical construction; 

• transparent and simple to understand and administer; 

• should neither discourage nor encourage candidates for financial considerations; 
 
The Panel can make recommendations about the level of the basic allowance, special 
responsibility allowances, dependant carers’ allowances, travel and subsistence allowances 
and co-optees’ allowances. 
 
2. Review Process 
 

The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 require that 
before making or amending a Members’ Allowances Scheme, an authority shall have 
regard to the recommendations of an Independent Remuneration Panel (The Panel) set up 
specifically to advise on the matter. 
 
The period of the current scheme is due to end in March 2026. The Council therefore 
requested the Panel undertake a review of the scheme in advance of the current end date 
given some recent changes to the roles and responsibilities of councillors and, in particular, 
the increased role of councillors in the South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership.  
The Panel were asked to make recommendations to the Council with regard to any 
proposed changes to the scheme in advance of the current scheme end date.   
 
The Independent Remuneration Panel met on 20 June 2024 to commence a review on the 
Members Allowances with intention to propose any changes are implemented for 2025-26.   
 
The Panel considered the following evidence during the review: 
 

• 2021 Census Data for Boston  
• ONS Employee Earnings in the UK 
• Members Allowance Schemes for Boston Family Group Comparator Councils 

including:  
• Allerdale 
• Amber Valley 
• Carlisle 
• Fenland 
• Forest of Dean 
• Newark & Sherwood 
• North East Derbyshire 
• Wyre Forest 



 

 

• Members Allowance Schemes for other Lincolnshire Authority Borough and District 
Councils: 

• City of Lincoln 
• East Lindsey 
• North Kesteven 
• South Holland 
• South Kesteven 
• West Lindsey 

• Boston Members Allowances 
• Boston Programme of Meetings 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 
• Boston Cabinet Portfolios 
• Boston Members’ Questionnaire Results 

• Extract of Leader’s Diary 
• Revenue Budget Information for Boston, South Holland and East Lindsey Councils 
• Parental Leave Policy for Councillors produced by the LGS Labour Group 
• Information gained from an open meeting with the Council Leader 

 
The Panel invited all members to respond to a questionnaire seeking views on the existing 
scheme of allowances and to propose any specific areas that the Panel may wish to have 
regard to in undertaking its review. 
 
The Panel is grateful to the members who responded to the questionnaire, for the 
information they provided, and the comments received.  
 
The Panel considered the 17 responses received to the member questionnaire. 5 
respondents were happy with the scheme as it stood and 12 made recommendations for 
the Panel to review. These included: 
 

• Review of the basic allowance and SRAs to address the concern that Boston 
allowances were lower than others in the county, and specifically in comparison to 
East Lindsey and South Holland. 

• Review of the workload resulting from the Partnership arrangements between the 
three Councils and the need for it to be reflected in Special Responsibility 
Allowances. 

• Consider remuneration for independent members to address perceived difficulties in 
recruiting to independent members to committees. 

 
3. Basic Allowance 
 
The Panel considered the current level of level of basic allowance for Boston councillors, 
taking into account that the basic allowance is not a wage or salary, and the position of 
councillor carried with it an expectation of a voluntary element. It was noted that the Boston 
basic allowance was considerably lower than most other Lincolnshire district councils, 
which reflected in responses to the Members questionnaire, but compared reasonably well 
against CIPFA authorities. 
 
The Panel considered the Boston allowances against CIPFA statistically nearest neighbour 
authorities and Lincolnshire district councils. The Panel reflected that, despite annual 
increases to allowances aligned to the NJC pay award, the Boston Basic allowance was 
significantly lower than many comparator authorities and specifically compared with East 
Lindsey and South Holland.  
 
 



 

 

The Panel also considered relevant information relating to average wage levels in the three 
authorities and determined that comparatively the allowances in Boston were out of 
alignment with average salaries across the three authorities. The Panel therefore 
recommends that the basic allowance should be increased more in line with those of 
neighbouring authorities.   
 
The Panel noted the provision of accommodation costs for ward surgeries which had not 
been utilized for some time and does not fall under the allowance categories as set out in 
the Local Authorities (Members' Allowances) Regulations, 2003. 
 
Noting the above, given such a nominal amount, and in raising the basic allowance the 
Panel are suggesting the removal of the £50 yearly provision for Ward Surgeries. 
 
The Panel recommends that the level of basic allowance be set at £6,500 to take 
effect from 1st April 2025 and the removal of the Ward Surgery reimbursements. 
 
4.  Special Responsibility Allowances 
 
The main focus for the Independent Remuneration Panel, when considering the levels of 
special responsibility allowance, was to try and achieve a fair and equitable scheme, 
recognising the responsibilities and time commitment required for each position and being 
sufficient to compensate an average working person who may be required to take unpaid 
leave to carry out such duties. 
 
The guidance for SRAs states that the positions which receive special responsibility 
allowances should have significant responsibility attached to them. 
 
The Regulations provide that special responsibility allowances may be paid for special 
responsibilities within one or more of the following categories:- 
 

• Membership of the executive; 

• Acting as leader or deputy leader of a political group; 

• Presiding at meetings of a committee or sub-committee of the authority; 

• Representing the authority at meetings of, or arranged by, any other body; 

• Membership of a committee or sub-committee of the authority which meets with 
exceptional frequency or for exceptionally long periods; 

• Acting as a spokesperson of a political group on a committee or sub-committee of 
the authority; and 

• Such other activities in relation to the discharge of the authority’s functions as require 
of the member an amount of time and effort equal to or greater than would be 
required of him by any one of the activities mentioned above whether or not that 
activity is specified in the scheme.  

 
Having studied the information provided and deliberated on the issues the Panel agreed 
that the posts which currently attracted SRA payments was comprehensive and the majority 
of the positions had sufficient responsibility and time commitment attached to them to 
warrant payment of a SRA. 
 
The Panel considered the allowances for Leader, Deputy Leader and Executive members 
in the context of comparison with other Lincolnshire districts and specifically those in the 
South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership. 
 



 

 

The Panel determined that the Leaders allowance was significantly lower compared to 
other Lincolnshire authorities and proposed that it be increased more in line with the 
Leader’s allowances in East Lindsey and South Holland.  
 
The Panel determined that the allowances for the Deputy Leader and Executive members 
were lower than the average of Lincolnshire allowances for the same roles and agreed that 
they should be increased.   
 
The Panel considered the allowances for Committee Chairs and Vice Chairs and 
determined that there these were also significantly lower than those at other similar 
authorities and specifically those within the shared services partnership. It was agreed that 
the majority of these allowances should be increased to reflect the comparable nature of 
the time commitment and levels of responsibility/accountability across the committees.  
 
The Panel also considered allowances for these positions in other Lincolnshire authorities 
and noted that, with the exception of the Chairman of Planning Committee, the other 
positions were remunerated at a much lower level. It was agreed that £5,000 be proposed 
as a fair remuneration across the Planning Committee, Licensing/Regulatory & Appeals 
Committee, Overview & Scrutiny Committees, Audit & Governance Committee recognizing 
that in aligning all would result in a one-off reduction from the current allowance for the 
Chairman of Planning to bring all roles into alignment.  
 
It was further agreed that, in line with other authorities, formally appointed Vice Chairmen 
should also receive a special responsibility allowance to recognize the formal need to have 
sufficient expertise to deputise for the Chairman and to better reflect the roles and levels of 
responsibility/accountability. The Panel propose an allowance of £2,500 for each of the Vice 
Chairman for Planning, Licensing/Regulatory & Appeals Committee, Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, Audit & Governance Committee. It is noted that the alignment of the 
allowances will result in a slight reduction for the Vice-Chairman of Planning in the short 
term. 
 
It was noted that as the allowances for the Chairman and Vice Chairmen of Committees 
would be index linked to the NJC staff pay award average percentage increase in 2026/27 
and 2027/28, that the reduction in the short term would be recouped over time as all 
allowances increased. 
 
The Panel considered the allowances for the Mayor and Deputy Mayor and determined 
that, while these allowances are primarily to support the civic role of the Mayor and deputy 
Mayor, the general increased in costs associated with undertaking civic duties had 
increased and therefore a small increase was proposed to the Mayor’s allowance.  The 
Panel also considered the role of the Deputy Mayor, and specifically the extent to which the 
Deputy Mayor makes a significant contribution to the civic calendar of events and profile of 
the Council in the borough and determined that it was disproportionately low compared to 
the allowance for the Mayor and propose that it should be increased to £2,000 per annum. 
 
The Panel considered the current arrangements for opposition groups and the role that 
Group Leaders have in ensuring the appropriate transaction of Council business.  It was 
determined, having considered a number of approaches within other councils and as a 
result of the fundamental group/political changes that had occurred across the Council of 
late, to propose that the special responsibility allowances for Leaders of opposition groups 
be determined by the number of group members with three bands of allowance based on 
group membership numbers. 
 



 

 

The Panel considered the Special Responsibility Allowances for Members of the Planning 
Committee and Hearing Panels. It was agreed, in line with other authorities and given the 
strategy to align with Partnership authorities, to remove the allowance. 
 
The Panel recommends the special responsibility allowances, as detailed below, to 
take effect from 1 April 2025: 
 

a) That the Leader’s allowance be set at £20,000 p/a. 
 

b) That the Deputy Leader’s allowance be set at £12,000 p/a. 
 

c) That the allowance for Cabinet Members be set at £9,000 p/a. 
 

d) That allowances for the Chairmen of Licensing/Regulatory & Appeals 
Committee, Overview & Scrutiny Committees, Audit & Governance Committee 
and Planning Committee be set and aligned at £5,000 p/a. 

 
e) That a Special Responsibility Allowance be introduced for the Vice-Chairman 

of Licensing/Regulatory & Appeals Committee, Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees and Audit & Governance Committee and that these allowances 
and the Vice Chairman of Planning Committee Special Responsibility 
Allowance be set and aligned at £2,500. 

 
f) That the allowance for the Chairman of Boston Town Area Committee 

allowance be set at £1,500 p/a. 
 

g) That the Mayor allowance be set at £7,000 p/a. 
 

h) That the Deputy Mayor allowance be set at £2,000 p/a. 
 

i) That the Opposition Group Leaders allowance be set in accordance with the 
number of group members below5. 
 

i. 2 - 5 members  £500 
ii. 6 - 10 members  £1,000 

iii. 11 - 15 members £1,500 
 

j) That the current Special Responsibility Allowances for Member of the Planning 
Committee and Hearing Panels cease. 
 

5.  Co-optee Allowance 
 

The Panel considered comments raised through the member survey requesting that 
consideration be given to allowances for independent and co-opted members.  
 
The Panel determined that it would be appropriate to remunerate independent members of 
committees, like the Audit & Governance Committee, to reflect the requirement to have 
relevant technical expertise specific to the role. 
 
The Panel noted that it had previously made a recommendation for the Co-opted 
Independent Member allowance to be set at £650 which was adopted by Full Council on 15 
July 2024. This allowance would also be index linked to the NJC staff pay award average 
percentage increase in 2026/27 and 2027/28. 



 

 

6.  Maternity, Paternity and Adoption  
 
The Panel were asked to consider the appropriateness of a maternity, paternity and 
adoption scheme for members to encourage greater diversity on the Council. 
 
The Panel noted, following research that there is no standard or consistent approach 
across local authorities for such provision and no specific requirement within the Members 
Allowances Regulations to include provision for such a scheme. 
 
It was noted however, that the Local Government Association has adopted the model 
parental leave policy, which covers key issues, including those specific to councillors, such 
as leave entitlement, notice, continued payment of allowances, continued payment of 
special responsibility allowances, expectation of returning to the same or similar roles after 
a period of parental leave, and cover arrangements during periods of leave. The policy can 
be adopted to cover specific local circumstances or preferences. 
 
The LGA states that having parental leave policies in place for councillors may help to 
increase the diversity of people seeking election to local government, in particular, making it 
easier for women, younger people and those with caring responsibilities to seek election, or 
to seek re-election. 
 
The Panel recommends that the Council give consideration to the adoption of a 
parental leave policy for councillors, based on the LGA model or an appropriately 
modified version of the current scheme for Boston Borough Council employees. 
 
7.  Travel and Subsistence 
 
The Panel reviewed the existing travel and subsistence scheme and noted that the scheme 
was somewhat historic and that many of the allowances were out of alignment with HMRC 
rates and those of other similar authorities. 
 
The Panel therefore propose a simplified scheme which ensure that travel and subsistence 
rates are aligned with those set by HMRC, attached as Appendix A. 
 
The Panel recommends that the travel and subsistence allowances be set and index 
linked to the HMRC tax free levels. 
 
8.  Annual Adjustment of Allowance Levels 
 
The Panel reviewed the mechanism for awarding annual cost of living increases and 
determined that it would further recommend that the Basic and Special Responsibility and 
Co-optee Allowances continue to be linked to the NJC pay award for staff for the remaining 
period of the scheme from April 2026 to end of March 2028. 
 
The Panel recommends that the Basic, Special Responsibility and Co-optee 
Allowances be index linked to the NJC staff pay award average percentage increase 
in 2026/27 and 2027/28. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

9.  Disparity of Allowances across the South and East Lincolnshire Councils 
Partnership 

 
The Panel noted comment in the responses from Members regarding the disparity of 
allowances paid to Members across the authorities in the South and East Lincolnshire 
Councils Partnership.  
 
The allowances paid by those authorities had been included in the benchmarking 
information considered by the Panel and disregarding the lowest and highest across the 
range the Panel was satisfied that the scheme for Boston Borough Council achieved parity 
within acceptable tolerances across Lincolnshire and the CIPFA family group.  
 
In accordance with the Regulations those Councils had their own Independent 
Remuneration Panels established which made recommendations to the Sovereign 
Councils. As such this was not a matter within the remit or responsibilities of the Boston 
IRP. 
 
10. Conclusion 
 
The key focus of the Independent Remuneration Panel, when considering revisions to the 
scheme, was to achieve allowances that would not deter an average working person from 
standing for Council, or result in Councillors being financially disadvantaged, if they had to 
take unpaid leave from their job to carry out Council duties.  
 
The Panel acknowledged that constraints of the current financial position of the Council and 
the understandable reluctance to accept significant increases in allowances. However, it 
was noted that over time this had resulted in a significant discrepancy between the 
remuneration for Boston councillors and those in other similar authorities. The Panel agreed 
that the review should look to address that discrepancy to ensure that Boston Councillors 
were fairly and equitably remunerated for their time and that they were not financially 
disadvantaged as a result of their role as a councillor. 
 
The Panel took into account government guidance that states that there is an expectation 
that some elements of the representative role should be carried out on a voluntary basis 
and therefore remuneration should reflect that voluntary contribution. However, this must be 
balanced against the need to ensure that elected members do not face significant financial 
loss as a result and that allowances are sufficient to encourage people from all age groups 
and all sections of the community to come forward as elected members and that their 
service to the community is retained.  
 
The Panel believes the proposed allowances achieve this balance and urges the Council to 
adopt its recommendations in respect of the members allowances scheme.  
 
 
  



 

 

Schedule 1 
 
The following table comprises a summary of the current Members’ Allowances Scheme 
2024/25 and the proposed Members’ Allowances Scheme 2025/26. 
 

 Current Allowances 
2024/25 
 

Proposed Allowances 
2025/26 

Basic Allowance £5,567 £6,500 
 

Leader of the Council £16,702 £20,000 
 

Deputy Leader of the Council 
(including Cabinet Portfolio) 

£8,351 £12,000 

Cabinet Members £6,959 £9,000 
 

Chairmen of Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees 

£1,519 £5,000 

Vice-Chairmen of Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees 

N/A £2,500 

Chairman of Audit & Governance 
Committee 

£1,519 £5,000 

Vice-Chairman of Audit & 
Governance Committee 

N/A £2,500 

Chairman of Planning Committee £5,567 £5,000 
 

Vice-Chairman of Planning 
Committee 

£2,784 £2,500 

Chairman of Licensing/Regulatory 
& Appeals Committee 

£1,519 £5,000 

Vice-Chairman of 
Licensing/Regulatory & Appeals 
Committee 

N/A £2,500 

Chairman of the Boston Town 
Area Committee 

£1,519 £1,500 

Mayor £6,959 £7,000 
 

Deputy Mayor £1,044 £2,000 
 

Opposition Group Leaders  Currently £127 per 
member excluding 
group leader 

(2-5 members) £500 
(6-10 members) £1,000 
(11-15 members) £1,500 
 

Co-opted Independent Member £650 £650 
 

 


